

NO. 18 EAP 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee,

V.

MICHAEL FELDER,
Appellant.

BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH AS APPELLEE

Defense Appeal from the December 20, 2017 Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania (660 EDA 2015) Affirming the October 24, 2014 Judgment of Sentence of the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas, at Docket No. CP-51-CR-0014896-2009.

EMILY P. DALY
Assistant District Attorney
MICHAEL ERLICH
Assistant District Attorney
PAUL M. GEORGE
Assistant Supervisor, Law Division
NANCY WINKELMAN
Supervisor, Law Division
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN
First Assistant District Attorney
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER
District Attorney of Philadelphia

Office of the Philadelphia District Attorney
Three South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3499
(215) 686-5732
emily.daly@phila.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Felder’s 50-Year Minimum Sentence Is Unconstitutional Under the Eighth Amendment.	5
<i>A. Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence.</i>	7
<i>B. Nearly Every Jurisdiction Forbids Imposing a 50-Year Minimum Sentence on a Redeemable Juvenile.</i>	7
i. Sentencing Statutes.....	9
ii. Sentencing Practices.....	13
<i>C. A 50-Year Minimum Sentence Imposed on a Redeemable Juvenile Does Not Align With Society’s Justifications for Punishment.</i>	15
II. Life Expectancy Is Not the Appropriate Lens Through Which to Analyze This Issue.....	20
III. A Redeemable Juvenile Should Not Be Sentenced to a Minimum Prison Term of More than 40 Years.	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15
<u>Ballew v. Georgia</u> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	27
<u>Bear Cloud v. State</u> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	8, 29
<u>Brown v. Jordan</u> , 563 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2018)	13
<u>Budder v. Addison</u> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018)	8, 22, 29
<u>Casiano v. Comm’r of Correction</u> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	8, 25
<u>Commonwealth v. Batts (Batts I)</u> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Batts (Batts II)</u> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Bebout</u> , 186 A.3d 462 (Pa. Super. 2018)	21
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<u>Hall v. Florida</u> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	22, 28
<u>Ira v. Janecka</u> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018)	8
<u>Kelly v. Brown</u> , 851 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	15

<u>Kinkel v. Persson,</u> 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018)	8
<u>LeBlanc v. Mathena,</u> 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 234 So.3d 562 (Fla. 2018)	8
<u>Matthews v. State,</u> 839 P.2d 1215 (Idaho 1992)	14
<u>McKinley v. Butler,</u> 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	8, 18
<u>Miller v. Alabama,</u> 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana,</u> 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	6, 24, 27, 31
<u>Moore v. Biter,</u> 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 217 So.3d 266 (La. 2016)	8
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 119 So.3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	12
<u>People v. Contreras,</u> 411 P.3d 445 (Cal. 2018)	passim
<u>People v. Reyes,</u> 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016)	8
<u>Roper v. Simmons,</u> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	passim
<u>Runnels v. State,</u> 426 P.3d 614 (Okla. 2018)	12
<u>Solem v. Helm,</u> 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	7, 15, 27
<u>State ex. rel Carr v. Wallace,</u> 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017)	8
<u>State v. Boston,</u> 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015)	8

<u>State v. Castaneda,</u> 889 N.W.2d 87 (Neb. 2017)	14
<u>State v. Charles,</u> 892 N.W.2d 915 (S.D. 2017).....	10
<u>State v. Frison,</u> 2018 WL 1770179 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2018).....	13
<u>State v. Jackson,</u> 2018 WL 4179078 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2018).....	13
<u>State v. Jensen,</u> 894 N.W.2d 397 (S.D. 2017).....	10
<u>State v. Kaiser,</u> 696 P.2d 868 (Idaho 1985)	14
<u>State v. Moore,</u> 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016).....	8
<u>State v. Null,</u> 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	8, 25
<u>State v. Pearson,</u> 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	10
<u>State v. Ramos,</u> 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	8
<u>State v. Russell,</u> 908 N.W.2d 669 (Neb. 2018)	14
<u>State v. Shanahan,</u> 994 P.2d 1059 (Idaho Ct. App. 1999)	14
<u>State v. Springer,</u> 856 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 2014).....	10
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 915 N.W.2d 560 (Neb. 2018)	14
<u>State v. Walker,</u> 2018 WL 3326694 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2018)	13
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 2013 WL 6418971	13
<u>State v. Zuber,</u> 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	8, 22

<u>Steilman v. Michael</u> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017).....	8
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	17
<u>Unger v. Maryland</u> , 48 A.3d 242 (Md. 2012).....	18
<u>United States v. Mathurin</u> , 868 F.3d 921 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8, 22

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. §1102.1.....	4, 11, 27
Ala. Code §13A-6-2.....	10
Alaska Stat. §12.55.125	12
Alaska Stat. §33.16.090	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-751.....	11
Ark. Code Ann. §5-4-104	11
Ark. Code Ann. §5-10-101	11
Cal. Penal Code §3051.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §17-22.5-104.....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §54-125a.....	11
D.C. Code Ann. §24-403.03	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §4204A	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. §921.1402	11
Ga. Code Ann. §16-5-1.....	12
Ga. Code Ann. §17-10-6.1	12
Ind. Code Ann. §35-50-2-3.....	12
Ind. Code Ann. §11-13-3-2.....	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. §22-3717	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §640.040.....	12
La. Rev. Stat. §15:574.4.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 279, §24.....	11

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §769.25.....	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. §244.05.....	12
Miss. Code. Ann. §47-7-3.....	12
Mo. Ann. Stat. §565.033.....	11
Mont. Code Ann. §46-23-201.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §15A-1340.19A.....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. §31-21-10.....	12
N.Y. Penal Law §10.00.....	11
N.Y. Penal Law §70.00.....	11
N.Y. Penal Law §70.05.....	11
N.Y. Penal Law §125.25.....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §28-105.02.....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §83-1,110.....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §213.12135.....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2929.03.....	12
Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 21, §13.1.....	12
Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 21, §701.9.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §163.115.....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §13-8-13.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. §16-3-20.....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. §40-35-501.....	13
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §508.145.....	12
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. §12.31.....	12
Utah Code Ann. §76-3-206.....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §2303.....	12
W.Va. Code §61-11-23.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §9.94A.505.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §9.94A.510.....	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. §973.014.....	12

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §6-10-30111

Other Authorities

Rachel Bunn, Here’s where you’ll live the longest in Pennsylvania if you’re poor, Penn Live (May 3, 2016, 11:59 a.m.).....24

Center for Disease Control, Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) (last accessed Feb. 11, 2019).....24

Yael Cannon & Dr. Andrew Hsi, Disrupting the Path from Childhood Trauma to Juvenile Justice: An Upstream Health and Justice Approach,43 Fordham Urb. L.J. 425 (2016)25

Adele Cummings, Stacie Nelson Colling, There Is No Meaningful Opportunity in Meaningless Data: Why It Is Unconstitutional to Use Life Expectancy Tables in Post-Graham Sentences, 18 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 267 (2014).....21, 23

Heather C. Forkey, Children Exposed to Abuse and Neglect: The Effects of Trauma on the Body and Brain, 30 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law 307 (2018)24

Thalia González, Youth Incarceration, Health, and Length of Stay, 45 Fordham Urb. L.J. 45 (2017).....25

Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation, US Health Map, Dataset: Life expectancy (last accessed Feb. 11, 2019).....23

Justice Policy Institute, The Ungers, 5 Years and Counting: A Case Study in Safely Reducing Long Prison Terms and Saving Taxpayer Dollars (November 2018).....18

Samantha Melamed, Why are juvenile lifers from Philly getting radically different sentences from those in the rest of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia Inquirer (July 10, 2018).....14

National Center for Health Statistics, Mortality in the United States, 2017 (Nov. 2018)29

Karen Oehme, et al., <u>Trauma-Informed Co-Parenting: How A Shift in Compulsory Divorce Education to Reflect New Brain Development Research Can Promote Both Parents’ and Children’s Best Interests</u> , 39 U. Haw. L. Rev. 37 (2016)	24
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, <u>Recidivism Report 2013</u> (February 8, 2013)	18
Philadelphia Police Department, <u>Annual Murder and Shooting Victim Report: 2016</u> (July 20, 2017)	24
Separate: <u>Black Health in America</u> , NPR The Pulse (Feb. 1, 2019).....	23
Robert G. Shipp III, <u>Your Zip Code—Your Health?</u> , Hospital and Healthsystem Association of Pennsylvania (last accessed Feb. 11, 2019)	23
Brett Sholtis, <u>Report shows vast differences in life expectancy from one neighborhood to another</u> , WHYY (Sept. 12, 2018).....	23
U.S. Sent. Comm’n., <u>2013 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</u> (2014)	29
U.S. Sent. Comm’n., <u>The Effects of Aging on Recidivism Among Federal Offenders</u> (December 2017)	18
Eliza Wallace, <u>Knowing Life Expectancy to Improve Public Health</u> , PolicyMap, (Oct. 22, 2018)	23, 24
